
TOWN OF BROOKLYN  

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

 Regular Meeting Agenda 

Tuesday, November 16, 2021 6:30 p.m. 

 

3 WAYS TO ATTEND: IN-PERSON, ONLINE, AND BY PHONE 

 

I. Call to Order 

II. Roll Call 

III. Seating of Alternates 

IV. Adoption of Minutes:  Regular Meeting November 3, 2021 

V. Public Commentary 

VI. Unfinished Business: 

a. Reading of Legal Notice: None. 

b. New Public Hearings:  

c. Continued Public Hearings:  

1. SP 21-002: Special Permit Application for Multi-Family Development (51 

Condominium units) on south side of Louise Berry Drive (Assessor’s Map 33, Lot 

19), 13.5 acres, R-30 Zone, Applicant: Shane Pollack.  

d. Other Unfinished Business:  

1. SP 21-002: Special Permit Application for Multi-Family Development (51 

Condominium units) on south side of Louise Berry Drive (Assessor’s Map 33, Lot 

19), 13.5 acres, R-30 Zone, Applicant: Shane Pollack. 

2. ZRC 21-001: Request to change Zoning Regulations concerning Conservation 

Subdivisions, Applicant: David Held. *No discussion. Hearing closed. Continued 

to December 1, 2021* 

3. SRC 21-001: Request to change Subdivision Regulations concerning Conservation 

Subdivisions, Applicant: David Held. *No discussion. Hearing closed. Continued 

to December 1, 2021* 

4. ZRC 21-002: Request to change Zoning Regulations concerning retail sale of 

cannabis and micro-cultivation. *No Discussion. Public Hearing scheduled for 

December 1, 2021.* 

 

VII. New Business: 

a. Applications: 

b. Other New Business:  

 

VIII. Reports of Officers and Committees: None. 

IX. Public Commentary 

X. Adjourn 

 

Michelle Sigfridson, Chairman 

In-Person: 

Brooklyn Middle School Auditorium, 119 Gorman Road, Brooklyn, CT 

All attending in person are required to wear masks. 

Online: 

Click link below: 

https://townofbrooklyn.my.webex.com/to
wnofbrooklyn.my/j.php?MTID=m06601768
d9f69b94af83afa453a07780 

Go to www.webex.com,  

click Sign In 

On the top right, click Join a Meeting 

Enter meeting ID: 126 613 4783 

Enter meeting password: Second 

Phone: Dial 1-415-655-0001 

Enter meeting number: 126 613 4783 

Enter meeting password: 732663                              You can bypass attendee number by pressing # 

OR 

http://www.webex.com/
























SP 21-002: Special Permit Application for Multi-Family Development (51 Condominium 

units) on south side of Louise Berry Drive (Assessor’s Map 33, Lot 19), 13.5 acres, R-30 

Zone, Applicant: Shane Pollack. 

Document Record 11-12-2021: 

Page 1  Application forms for Special Permit and Site Plan Review  

Page 3  Statement of Use prepared by Killingly Engineering Associates 

Page 4   Sanitary Report prepared by Killingly Engineering Associates 

Page 5  Wetlands Assessment prepared by Joseph Theroux, Soils Scientist, dated 9-23-

2020 

Page 12  Inland Wetlands and Watercourses Notice of Action, dated 4-22-2021 

Page 15  CT Water Co. approval email, dated 5-25-2021 

Page 16  Brooklyn Water Pollution Control Authority approval letter, dated 3-11-2021 

Page 18  Drainage Report prepared by Killingly Engineering Associates, revised January 

2021 

Page 153  Traffic Impact Report prepared by Hesketh and Associates, dated 7-13-2021 

Page 199  Engineering Plan Review prepared by NECCOG, revised 3-5-2021 

Page 224  Plan set titled “Proposed Multifamily Condominium Development” prepared by 

Killingly Engineering Associates, 11 sheets, revised 4-20-2021 

Page 235  Comments addressing planner’s request email, dated 9-16-2021 

Page 236  Revised plan sheets 1 and 2, dated 9-16-2021 

Page 238  Architectural renderings for units 4-7, 9-13, 14-18, received 9-10-2021 

Page 244  Public hearing legal notice for hearing dated 9-21-2021 

Page 245  Abutters’ notices mailed 9-2-2021 

Page 254  Public Hearing sign posted 9-2-2021 

Page 255 Peer Review of Traffic Impact Report prepared by KWH Enterprise, dated 9-7-

2021 

Page 261 Fire Marshal review dated 9-10-2021 

Page 264 Peer Review of Site Plan and Special Permit Objectives prepare by LADA, dated 

9-13-2021 

Page 272 Peer Review of Stormwater Management and Erosion and Sedimentation Control 

Measures prepared by Trinkhaus Engineering, dated 9-14-2021 

Page 287 Architectural review prepared by NECCOG, dated 9-16-2021 



Page 289 Creamery Brook Trail/Carol Randall Memorial Nature Brook Trail/Donald 

Francis Recreation Park Trail Map, undated. 

Page 290 Comments addressing Special Permit Criteria prepared by Killingly Engineering 

Associates, dated 9-20-2021 

Page 292 Conservation Commission review, dated 10-5-2021 

Page 293 Architectural rendering of 5-unit building prepared by NTH Design, 5 sheets, 

received 10-12-2021  

Page 297 Response to Peer Review of Traffic Impact Report prepared by Hesketh and 

Associates, dated 10-12-2021, 57 pages 

Page 355 Second peer review prepared by KWH Enterprise, dated 10-17-21, 1 page 

Page 356 Response to LADA and Regional Engineer Comments, prepared by Killingly 

Engineering Associates, received 10-18-21, 8 pages  

Page 364 Revised plan set titled “Proposed Multifamily Condominium Development” 

prepared by Killingly Engineering Associates, 16 sheets, revised 10-18-2021 

Page 380 Email from CT Water re: water pressure, dated 9-30-2021 

Page 381 Email allowing full extension under E.O. 7I. 

Page 382 Email from KWH Enterprise, dated 10-19-2021  

Page 384 Letter from Jared Meehan of Remax, dated 10-19-2021 

Page 385 Possible Gable End Grading and BZR 2.B, submitted 10-19-2021 

Page 387 Proximity Plan submitted 10-19-2021 

Page 388 Natural Diversity Map June 2021, submitted 10-19-2021 

Page 389 4 pictures submitted by Diane Hostman on 10-19-2021 

Page 398 1953 Town Meeting record accepting School St. as a town road 

Page 396  Letter submitted by Linda Buisson, dated 10-25-2021  

Page 398 Site Walk photos 11-1-2021, 9 photos with location key 

Page 408 Revised plan set titled “Proposed Multifamily Condominium Development” 

prepared by Killingly Engineering Associates, 16 sheets, revised 11-2-2021 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

KWH Enterprise, LLC 
277 Reservoir Avenue, Suite 1101 
Meriden, CT 06451 
Phone: (203) 807-5482 
Cell: (203) 606-3525 
Fax: (203) 440-0788 
kermit.hua@kwhenterprise.com 

 
 
 

 
October 17, 2021 
 
Jana Butts Roberson, AICP 
Director of Community Development/Town Planner 
Town of Brooklyn 
PO Box 356 
Brooklyn, CT 06234  
 
Reference:   Traffic review of proposed multi-family condominium development on 

Louise Berry Drive, Brooklyn, Connecticut 
 
Dear Ms. Roberson: 
 
I reviewed the response letter by F. A. Hesketh & Associate, Inc. dated September 23, 2021. 
All my traffic comments have been addressed. On my main concern about potential conflicts 
with school traffic during the weekday morning peak hour, information from the schools 
attached to the response letter indicates that parent pick-up and drop-off traffic enters from the 
northern driveway next to the Middle School and exits on Louise Berry Drive; school buses 
use the drop-off loop not connected to Louise Berry Drive. As a result, the main traffic conflicts 
at the site driveway will be among condominium traffic, exiting parent traffic on Louise Berry 
Drive, and staff parking on Louise Berry Drive, and any queuing on Louise Berry Drive will not 
likely affect traffic access to the condominiums. These conflicts will be manageable because 
they don’t involve traffic flows in many directions and will last for short periods on weekdays. I 
have no further traffic comments. 
 
I have not yet received updated site plans. Comments #6 “Parking” and #9 “On-Site 
Circulation” from my September 7, 2021, letter are still outstanding. 
 
Should you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
KWH Enterprise, LLC 
 
Kermit Hua, PE, PTOE 
Principal  
kermit.hua@kwhenterprise.com 
Cell: (203) 606-3525 
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P.O. Box 421   Dayville, CT  06241 

Phone: 860-779-7299 
Fax: 860-774-3703 

Ms. Jana Roberson, AICP 
Director of Community Development 
Town of Brooklyn 
4 Wolf Den Road 
Brooklyn, CT 06234 
 
Re:  Proposed Multi-family project on 13.5 Acres for Shane Pollack 
 Responses to LADA Review & remaining comments from Syl Pauley, P.E. 
 
Dear Ms. Roberson; 
 
In response to review comments on the aforementioned project, we offer the following responses and 
clarifications: 
 
LADA Review 
 
1.  Protect the health, safety, convenience and property values of the public in general and the 

immediate neighborhood in particular. 
 
Comment: There is insufficient information to determine if the adjacent neighbors are affected by the 
proposed project. Please locate the existing houses and buildings in the area and provide 
some simple distance measurements to the existing homes, school building etc. This can be 
done on available aerial photo information provided by the State of Connecticut but should 
not be done using internet mapping. 
 
Response:  Enclosed is a site proximity plan with aerial photo overlay to show the location of the 
proposed project with respect to surrounding properties.  The closest residence to any of the 
proposed residences is approximately 118’ to the east (Hostman residence) from the proposed 
accessible units.  The closest residence on Franklin Drive is the Atsales residence which is 300’ from 
proposed Unit 14 and 247’ from the nearest limits of clearing. 
 
3.  Ensure that the proposed site plan will be in general accordance with the Plan of Conservation 

and Development, including the provision and adequacy of public improvements. 
 
Comment:  The property is identified as a “Moderate Critical Resource Area” in the Plan of Conservation 
and Development. As such, and consistent with Item #10 of the Special Permit Criteria, the applicant 
should provide a review of the Plan of Conservation and Development and how this project is consistent 
with that document. Once submitted, the Planning and Zoning 
Commission can then determine if they agree with the applicant’s assessment. 
 
Response:  The Plan calls for maintaining and celebrating the rural and historic character of the Town of 
Brooklyn by protecting its unique natural and cultural features; this “Moderate Critical Resource Area” 
does not demonstrate any unique or cultural features.  It has been historically utilized for agricultural and 
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logging purposes and has been previously disturbed; it is not listed on the CTDEEP Natural diversity 
Database as having any endangered, protected or species of concern (mapping attached).   
A further recommendation of the Plan is to provide opportunities for a variety of housing types and 
densities; this project will serve to do that.  The on-site wetlands are listed as a moderate critical resource 
value and will be preserved.  It is not in an aquifer protection area, a conservation corridor or within an 
area of key agricultural land.  In the housing recommendations, the Plan suggests review of zoning 
densities for areas served by public utilities as well as promotion of development of housing for young 
professionals, first-time homebuyers, and critical sectors of the workforce.  This development will offer 
these opportunities. 
 
5.  Ensure all the buildings, structures, uses, equipment, or material are readily accessible 

for fire and police protection. 
 
Comment: Please indicate the location of the nearest existing hydrant that might be needed 
during construction. Please add the proposed hydrants to the legend on all sheets and provide a 
legend on the utility plan and all other plans. Please provide a vehicle turning plan for the 
largest fire truck that the Brooklyn Fire Department has. Has the Fire Department/Fire 
Marshal reviewed the plan to determine what other issues there might be for fire protection? 
The plans do not show where the front door for any unit is located, therefore, it is difficult to 
determine how emergency personnel will access these units. In addition- it is unclear how a 
pedestrian will access these units from their drive or overall project pedestrian circulation. 
 
Response:  The closest existing hydrant is on the school property and is located approximately 130’ from 
the proposed entrance drive; a symbol for the hydrants (existing and proposed) has been added to the 
legend.  The Fire Marshal has requested that the cul-de-sac be constructed with a 75’ turning radius and 
we question why this is required/requested.  The Town of Brooklyn Public Improvement Standards 
specify a 50’ paved radius on a cul-de-sac for public roadways and 20’ radius for intersecting streets.  The 
plans meet that criterion and it is our opinion that this private drive should not be held to any different 
standard than what is currently required.  All units will be accessed from front doors adjacent to garages. 
 
6.  Ensure that appropriate provision is made for transportation including: 

 
a. adequate off-street parking and loading are provided to prevent on-street and off-street traffic 
congestion 

 
Comment: It is unclear as to where the public right of way used to access this parcel ends. The traffic 
patterns for the school, hours of use, etc are also unclear and could potentially be a source of congestion. 
A plan to show how this right-of way is used, how it interfaces with school 
traffic and how the increased traffic from this project will actually move through the right-of 
way, especially if there is a queue, such as into the school at the proposed drive or out at 
Gorman.   
 
There are several existing parking spaces located opposite the project entry on Louise Berry 
drive. These could potentially be a source of congestion, confusion and a safety hazard if 
allowed to be maintained. We would recommend that these be removed to reduce conflicts in 
traffic flow. 
 
Response: The right of way of Louise Berry ends 243.74’ along the property frontage.  The justification 
for this distance has been provided to the Ms. Roberson.  A detailed traffic study and review by the 
town’s consulting traffic engineer both conclude that peak hourly traffic from the school and the 
development will not conflict.  Killingly Engineering Associates has discussed the project with Brooklyn 
Public Schools Superintendent Patricia Buell and what potential improvements could be included on the  
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plans.  Per our discussion, we have shown the sidewalk from the project extended west along Louise 
Berry Drive to a crosswalk that will lead to a sidewalk landing point on the northern side of Louise Berry. 
 
b. all parking and maneuvering areas are suitably identified 
 
Comment: Please provide a truck movement plan showing how a large moving truck will access each of 
the various units and turnaround. The applicant should consider how the cul-de-sac might be more 
sensitively designed to reduce pavement but still allow a safe turnaround for trucks. 
 
Response: The cul-de-sac is designed with a 50’ radius which is in conformance with the Town of 
Brooklyn Public Improvement Specifications (Figure 8, Page 30) and with a 24’ width (Figure 1, Page 
23).  It is our professional opinion that s reduction in the pavement radius at the cul-de-sac will not 
provide sufficient ability for turnaround for larger vehicles such as delivery trucks or fire apparatus.  In 
addition, radii of intersecting streets have been enlarged to 20’ per Section 2.3.2 of the same. 
 
 c. entrances and exits are suitably identified and designed to specific use radii 
 
Comment: Please review all entry drive curves- they are too small for vehicle turning- this 
includes the main drive and all unit shared drives.  
 
Response: All radii have been adjusted to meet the Town of Brooklyn Public Improvement Standards. 
 
d. the interior circulation system is adequately designed to provide safe and convenient access to 
all structures, uses and or parking spaces. 
 
Comment: There is insufficient information to determine if there is safe and convenient access to the 
individual units. Please provide finish floor elevations, building elevations and a cross section through the 
five buildings on the north side showing the building massing, floor 
elevations, deck elevations, etc. In addition, for units on the south side of the main drive please 
show a section elevation and explain how these drives, sidewalks and planting areas 
transition along the 10% drive. 
 
Please provide vertical curve calculations based on the typical speed limit for a drive of this 
kind that meets the town’s requirements. It would appear that the vertical curve at the entry 
is very small. How does the 10% slope on the road transition to 7.5%? The road profiles 
should show the location of the shared access drives. Typically, these shared access drives 
would cause the road profile to flatten where they intersect. At this time, that does not occur. 
Please show how the extra parking spaces along the main drive meet the maximum 5% slope 
standard. 
 
Show how a person would walk from their unit to the recreation area. 
 
Please show how the recreation area ties into the adjacent trail system and how residents 
would access it. Also, there are two parking spaces shown at the potential trailhead (which 
should be better defined) - what is the purpose of these spaces? How will the project be able 
to keep these spaces from becoming long term storage or a place to abandon vehicles? If 
the intent is to provide trailhead parking, there may be a conflict between public access and 
use and project access and use. This should be clarified on the plans and for the longer term. 
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Response: Plans for a “typical” 5-unit building have been provided per direction of the Planning & 
Zoning Commission.  Spot grades for all garage entrances are shown on the plans and finished floors will 
be approximately 2” higher at the entrance levels.  Transitions to the driveways in between units for the 
buildings on the south side of the access drive will be softened by utilizing small retaining walls which 
will allow for level driveway approaches.  The private driveway design has been reviewed and approved 
by the Town’s reviewing engineer.  The maximum allowable slope on a town road per the is 12% per the 
Public Improvement standards and the maximum slope for the proposed private drive is 10%. 
 
There are no parking spaces anywhere within the development that exceed 5%.   
 
A person walking to the recreation area would utilize the sidewalk to the cul-de-sac.  We have shown a 
path from the cul-de-sack leading to the recreation area and ultimately to the adjacent trail system. 
 
The purpose of the parking spaces in the cul-de-sac is for additional visitor parking to the development or 
for residents to park for the recreation area.  Public access to the trail system is from Vina Lane or from 
the rear of the school; we do not believe there will be any access conflicts as a result.  Regarding 
abandoned vehicles, it will be the responsibility of the homeowner’s association to police that issue 
should it arise. 
 
e. parking areas are provided with suitable bumper guards, guard rails, islands, crosswalks, 
speed bumps and similar safety devices when deemed necessary to adequately protect life and 
property 
 
Comment: Due to the steep slope on the main drive, it is unclear where there are any accessible parking 
spaces on this site. Please explain how this project meets the ADA requirements for 
accessible spaces.The layout plan should indicate the dimensions of the parking area in front of the 
garage. 
 
Response: Accessible parking will be available at each unit; due to the existing terrain, accessible parking 
is not possible along the main drive. 
 
f. provision is made for safe pedestrian movement by avoidance of vehicular conflict within and 
adjacent to the property by installation of sidewalks and other appropriate means 
 
Comment: There are no details indicating how the sidewalk meets the shared access drives- will there be 
a ramp?  The sidewalk is extremely steep at 10% - has consideration been given to provide a walkable 
loop through the property from the units rather than along the road? 
 
Response: Ramps will be installed at all shared drive intersections and a detail has been added to the plan.  
We would certainly consider a walkable loop throughout the property if the Commission felt this would 
be a better alternative to sidewalks. 
 
8. Ensure that the general landscaping of the site complies with the purpose and intent of these 

regulations; that existing trees are preserved to the maximum extent possible; and that 
parking, storage, refuse and service areas are suitably screened during all seasons form the 
view of adjacent residential areas and public rights of way. 

 
Comment:  The existing vegetative cover is significantly damaged due to recent storms and is likely to be 
of limited use for screening. Please provide a review of the existing cover, especially with respect to what 
is proposed to remain. If the review indicates that there will need to be tree removal and thinning of shrub 
layer due to damage, invasive species, etc- then the use of the existing woods to meet this requirement 
will be insufficient. A more robust planting plan needs to be provided that provides screening during all 
seasons as noted above.  
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Please show all utilities as part of that plan so that appropriate plant locations that will not be in conflict 
with the utilities can be chosen. Please provide screening for the adjacent neighbor to the east 
as construction of the proposed walls are likely to require the removal of tree cover to the 
property line. 
 
The effect of the loss of wooded habitat is noted in the project biologist report. Typically, in 
projects like this there would be habitat planting along the edge of the remaining woods, 
replacement trees along the edge to offset the loss of cover and tree variety, and additional 
habitat planting at the edge closest to the wetlands. These mitigation measures are not 
currently provided. Choice of trees, shrubs and herbaceous material should reflect the 
existing species variety being removed and provide enhancements. 
 
Planting of trees at the end of each shared access drive is likely to be damaged during snow 
plow operations. Please consider a better layout and arrangement to ensure the longevity of 
the trees. 
 
All proposed trees are small flower trees. There are no street trees or shade trees proposed. 
How will garbage be handled on the site? There are currently no dumpster areas shown. 
Please indicate the seed mixes to be used on the site and which portions are proposed to be 
mowed as lawn. How will the 3:1 slopes be maintained? 
 
The planting plan indicates that the island between the parking spaces at each unit will 
contain 1 small tree and 2 shrubs. There are no dimensions on this island so it is difficult to 
determine whether this is appropriate. However, the plans also seem to be missing a 
sidewalk in this area as well. 
 
Response:  The bulk of the existing damaged vegetation will be removed as part of the development 
(much of this damage is due to a previous logging activity that occurred prior to the applicant’s purchase 
of the property).   We have noted on sheet 5 of the plans that the developer shall remove dead, damaged 
and invasive vegetation from the clearing limits to the wetland boundary as part of the project.   
 

· The trees planted at the end of each access drive have been slightly relocated to reduce the 
possibility of the them being damaged by snow removal.   

· We have shown street trees along both sides of the -proposed main drive and have specified them 
to be Pyrus calleryna (flowering pear) which will bloom in the spring and will ultimately grow 
large enough to provide shading.   

· Trash will be curbside pickup – no dumpsters are proposed. 
· Seed mixes are specified on sheet 14 of the plans.  All slopes 3H:1V or less shall be mowed 

unless otherwise noted. 
· Dimensions have been added to the detail for islands between parking spaces in fronts of garages. 

 
9. Ensure lighting of the site shall be adequate at ground level for protection and safety fo the 
public in regard to pedestrian and vehicular circulation. 
 
Comment: Please provide a full lighting plan including where and what kind of light will be provided on 
the buildings, where the doors are, etc. Please note there is a light pole shown in a parking 
space near unit 40. The lighting and hydrants should be shown on all plans. 
 
Response:  Street lights will be full cutoff lantern-style fixtures and only 10’ in height as shown on sheet 
5.  Although lighting has not been selected for the residences, the plans call for full cutoff fixtures for the 
buildings.  We anticipate having sconce-style lighting over the garage doors and at the front entry’s.   
Hydrants are shown on the plans (2 total). 
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10. Ensure that the glare from installation of outdoor lights of illuminated signs is properly shielded from 
the view of adjacent property and public rights -of-way. 
 
Comment:  There is no project sign shown. 
 
Response:  The location of a proposed sight sign is shown and a detail added to the plans (sheet 5). 
 
13. Ensure the rate and quantity of storm water being discharged onto adjacent properties is not to be 
increased without drainage easements obtained from the abutting landowner. 
 
Comment: See review by others. Given the discharge location, a drainage easement from the 
downstream neighbor seems prudent. 
 
Please note the required planting to meet the Connecticut Stormwater Manual requirements is 
not shown. We would note that given the steep grades, the amount of grading and the likely 
area of soil disturbance, a construction sequence plan should be provided as per Section 
9.C.5.7. 
 
Response: Stormwater items to be addressed in Trinkaus review.  Phasing has been added to the plan set. 
 
14. Ensure that in planning the layout on the site and design of structures, consideration is given to 
energy conservation. 
 
Comment: The applicant should provide a description of any proposed energy conservation methods, 
techniques and materials. 
 
Response: Where ever possible, the long axis of the buildings is aligned to provide southern exposure.   
 
15. Ensure that the development of the site will preserve sensitive environmental land features such as 
steep slopes, wetlands, watercourses, and large rock outcroppings and will attempt to preserve public 
scenic views or historically significant buildings or sites. 
 
Comment: This site is immediate adjacent to a critical connection to the trail from the Village center.  The 
applicant has not provided any information regarding how this might be to the benefit of 
the proposed project. 
 
Response: The trail easement that goes to the subject property has never been formerly granted; we will 
do so as part of the project.  The project will provide a path from the end of the cul-de-sac to directly 
connect to the trail system. 
 
Other thoughts: 

· Please show the regulated areas on all plans.   
· Please provide a legend on the planting and layout plan. Please indicate the number of proposed 

plants. 
· There is a conflict between the parking and garage numbers listed on the cover sheet and the 

applicant’s response noted in the review comments from the COG. The layout plan clearly shows 
one garage. This should be confirmed by providing architectural plans for the buildings at a 
preliminary level to be able to determine if the plans meet the Town’s requirements. 
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Responses:  
 

· The regulated area is shown on multiple sheets (but not all) for clarity purposes. 
· Numbers for plantings are shown on the landscaping legend. 
· There is not a conflict between parking and garage numbers.  The garages are 2-cars deep and 

there is a single driveway space (3 per unit). 
 
Syl Pauley Review 
 
Regarding the last set of review comments on the plan set dated March 5, 2021 (purple comments): 
 
Page 7, Comment #13 – 2 hydrants are shown in the development and correspondence from CT Water 
verifying that sufficient pressure and flow are available was sent to staff.  It should also be noted that 
there is an existing hydrant on the school property across from the proposed development. 
 
Page 9, Comment #19 – regarding drainage discharge, to be addressed with Trinkhaus review. 
 
Page 14, Comment #5 – HDPE flared end section is shown on sheet 14 
 
Page 15, Comment #9 – We do not concur that hoods are required on all catch basins & neither does Mr. 
Trinkhaus. 
 
Page 18, comment #12 – 5” thick sidewalk with Portland concrete cement is specified in the construction 
detail. 
 
Page 19, Comment #4 – Parking exceeds the regulatory requirements so additional on-street parking is 
not required or prudent because of grades. 
 
Page 20, Comment #25 – Regarding the need for a wetlands biologist report, the project has been 
approved by the IWWC.  Mr. Theroux who delineated the wetlands has been a wetlands and soil scientist 
for more than 25 years and his qualifications have never been questioned.  According to the CTDEEP 
Natural Diversity Data Base, there are no species of concern on this property. 
 
Page 21, Comment #7 – We strongly disagree that the plans are “schematic” in nature and will require a 
lot of “guesswork” to construct.  The plans are very detailed and any experienced contractor will be able 
to construct from the plans. 
 
Page 22, comment 11 – Architectural plans have been provided. 
 
Page 23, Comment #3 – We do not concur that the application is “incomplete” until all comments have 
been addressed. 
 
Page 23, Comment #4 – The test pits were witnessed by KEA.  We have been excavating test pits and 
reading soil profiles for more than 30 years and feel we are qualified to do so. 
 
Page 24, Comment #7 – We acknowledge that a registration under the CTDEEP General Permit for the 
Discharge of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities is required for this project.  This 
registration will be filed 60 days before the start of construction.  This requirement is a registration is 
NOT an application. 
 
 Page 24, Comment #8 – An as-built plan of will be provided at the completion of the project as required.         
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We trust that the plans as modified and enclosed responses sufficiently address your review comments.  
Please feel free to contact me if there are any further questions or concerns. 
 
Sincerely;  
 
Normand Thibeault, Jr.  
 
 
Normand Thibeault, Jr., P.E. 
Partner 
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SHANE POLLOCK

Killingly, Connecticut 06241
(860) 779-7299

P.O. Box 421
114 Westcott Road

www.killinglyengineering.com

FOR REVIEW ONLY
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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Killingly, Connecticut 06241
(860) 779-7299

P.O. Box 421
114 Westcott Road

www.killinglyengineering.com

PREPARED FOR

PROPERTY SURVEY

SHANE POLLOCK

LOUISE BERRY DRIVE
BROOKLYN, CONNECTICUT
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Killingly, Connecticut 06241
(860) 779-7299

P.O. Box 421
114 Westcott Road

www.killinglyengineering.com

PREPARED FOR

EASEMENT MAP

SHANE POLLOCK

LOUISE BERRY DRIVE
BROOKLYN, CONNECTICUT
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PREPARED FOR

SITE PLAN

SHANE POLLOCK

LOUISE BERRY DRIVE
BROOKLYN, CONNECTICUT

Killingly, Connecticut 06241
(860) 779-7299

P.O. Box 421
114 Westcott Road

www.killinglyengineering.com
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PREPARED FOR

LAYOUT & LANDSCAPING PLAN

SHANE POLLOCK

LOUISE BERRY DRIVE
BROOKLYN, CONNECTICUT

Killingly, Connecticut 06241
(860) 779-7299

P.O. Box 421
114 Westcott Road

www.killinglyengineering.com
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Killingly, Connecticut 06241
(860) 779-7299

P.O. Box 421
114 Westcott Road

www.killinglyengineering.com

PREPARED FOR

EROSION CONTROL AND UTILITIES PLAN

SHANE POLLOCK

LOUISE BERRY DRIVE
BROOKLYN, CONNECTICUT
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Killingly, Connecticut 06241
(860) 779-7299

P.O. Box 421
114 Westcott Road

www.killinglyengineering.com

PREPARED FOR

ROAD PROFILE

SHANE POLLOCK

LOUISE BERRY DRIVE
BROOKLYN, CONNECTICUT
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Killingly, Connecticut 06241
(860) 779-7299

P.O. Box 421
114 Westcott Road

www.killinglyengineering.com

PREPARED FOR

PHASING PLAN - PHASE 1

SHANE POLLOCK

LOUISE BERRY DRIVE
BROOKLYN, CONNECTICUT
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Killingly, Connecticut 06241
(860) 779-7299

P.O. Box 421
114 Westcott Road
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Jana Roberson

From: nthibeault@killinglyea.com
Sent: Tuesday, October 19, 2021 7:08 AM
To: Jana Roberson
Subject: FW: [External] RE: WM Mark out - School St, Brooklyn

Jana – see correspondence below from CT Water regarding volume & pressure for the water main extension.   
 

From: Kevin Schwabe <Kevin.Schwabe@ctwater.com>  
Sent: Thursday, September 30, 2021 4:48 PM 
To: nthibeault@killinglyea.com 
Subject: RE: [External] RE: WM Mark out - School St, Brooklyn 
 
Norm 
 
This proposed water main extension would be done on the discharge side of our booster pump station on Vina Lane. The 
booster station discharge is 1,400 GPM. 
 
We conducted a flow test in 2019 and have modeled this water main extension with our hydraulic modeling software. 
The model indicates that flowing the far end of the proposed 8” water main, we can expect 1,200 GPM @ 55 psi.  
 
Let me know if this helps. 
 
Kevin Schwabe 
Developer Services Coordinator 
Connecticut Water Company 
93 West Main Street 
Clinton, CT 06413 
860-664-6137 

 
 
 
 

From: nthibeault@killinglyea.com <nthibeault@killinglyea.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, September 28, 2021 12:13 PM 
To: Kevin Schwabe <Kevin.Schwabe@ctwater.com> 
Subject: [External] RE: WM Mark out - School St, Brooklyn 
 

CAUTION: This email originated outside the SJWG organization. Be cautious of links and attachments.        - ITS 
Department 

Hi Kevin – this project never seems to end.  I’m in the middle of the Planning & Zoning portion of this and there are 
questions from the fire Marshal and fire chief regarding water pressure.  They are questioning whether there is sufficient 
pressure and flow for hydrants.  Do you have any information you could share? 
 
Thanks _ Norm 
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Jana Roberson

From: nthibeault@killinglyea.com
Sent: Tuesday, October 19, 2021 4:37 PM
To: Jana Roberson
Cc: 'Nicholas Mancuso'
Subject: RE: 90 days already used?

Jana, per the extensions allowed under E.O.7I.19.a., we will grant up to the 94 days remaining if necessary to present the 
application to the commission. 
 
Thank you and please feel free to call me if there are any questions. 
 
Norm 
 
Normand Thibeault, Jr., P.E. 

 
Office: 860-779-7299 
Cell: 860-315-0824 
 
 
 
 

From: Jana Roberson <J.Roberson@Brooklynct.org>  
Sent: Monday, October 18, 2021 9:29 AM 
To: nthibeault@killinglyea.com 
Cc: 'Nicholas Mancuso' <nmancuso@mancusolawct.com> 
Subject: RE: 90 days already used? 
 
Date of Receipt: May 18, 2021 
End of first 65 days: July 22, 2021 
Second extension request: August 19, 2021 (to postpone opening of public hearing to Sept. 21, 2021)  
Opening of Public Hearing: September 21, 2021 (Day 61 of first extension- 4 days remaining) 
 
Norm (and Nick), We are OK. I panicked. We have agreement from both attorneys that you can qualify for the 155 day 
total extension allowed under E.O.7I.19.a. 
You have currently used 61 days of your allowable extension. You have 94 days remaining to use.  
So, not so bad!  I’m sorry to upset you. I truly was worried that we had to close the hearing this week but it was all for 
naught. 
 
What I can’t seem to find in my file was the initial extension. I have the one you sent on August 19th and it is labeled 
“second request”. 
The minutes of the July 20 meeting say you filed for an extension (this was the first one) but I don’t have it in the file.  
Was it given verbally? It would be good to have it in the record. I don’t see it in my emails. 
Is that something you can produce? 
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Jana Roberson

From: Kermit Hua <kermit.hua@kwhenterprise.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 19, 2021 4:51 PM
To: Jana Roberson
Subject: RE: Upcoming Meeting Materials and REVISED Agenda

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Hi Jana: 
 
I reviewed the plan set dated 10/15/2021. Plans have been changed. However, most of the comments from my 
September 7, 2021, letter related to the site layout remain unaddressed on these plans. There are new inconsistencies 
on the plans. 
 
Parking 
 
The cover sheet describes the proposed parking  spaces as follows:  “2 garage spaces + 1 drive per unit proposed  + 
13  additional spaces – 166  spaces  provided.” On the layout and landscaping plan, there are 19 “additional  spaces” not 
associated with individual units.   
 
I had the following comment in the September 7, 2021, letter:  “Units #1 through #3 have garage entrances on the sides 
of units; does this mean that only one car can be parked in the garages of these three units?” This has not been 
addressed. What I meant is that the depths of the garages behind garage doors are about 24  feet, not long enough to 
accommodate two stacked vehicles in the garages of the three units.   
 
On-Site Circulation 
 
The following comment from the September 7, 2021 , letter has not been addressed: 
 
“The main traffic circulation issue is whether large vehicles can safely maneuver on the site. Tractor trailers such as WB-
50 will likely visit the site infrequently. 30-foot SU-30 trucks will be on the site more often. In emergencies, ladder trucks 
will need room to move and set up on the site and in some instances have access to more than one side of buildings; 
access requirements for ladder trucks need to be confirmed with local fire officials. The site engineer needs to 
demonstrate how these large vehicles will travel on the site and whether the roadway widths, curb radii, and cul-de-sac 
as designed are adequate.” 
 
Thank you. 
 
Kermit Hua 
 
 

From: Jana Roberson <J.Roberson@Brooklynct.org>  
Sent: Tuesday, October 19, 2021 3:58 PM 
To: Kermit Hua <kermit.hua@kwhenterprise.com> 
Subject: RE: Upcoming Meeting Materials and REVISED Agenda 
 
Here is a better set!   
 

382



2

Jana Butts Roberson, AICP 
Director of Community Development/Town Planner 
Town of Brooklyn, CT 
 
j.roberson@brooklynct.org 
(860)779-3411 x.14 
PO Box 356 
Clifford B. Green Memorial Building, Suite 22 
69 South Main Street 
Brooklyn, CT 06234 
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